

NO. 22-55614

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

ROGER WAYNE PARKER,

PLAINTIFFS– APPELLEES,

v.

COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE ET AL.,

DEFENDANT– APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
The Honorable Jesus G. Bernal
District Court Case No. 21-cv-01280

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF
NOTRTHERN CALIFORNIA, NATIONAL POLICE ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT OF THE NATIONAL LAWYERS' GUILD**

**AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA**

Eva Bitran
1313 W. 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(909) 380-7505
ebitran@aclusocal.org

Summer Lacey
1313 W. 8th Street
Los Angeles, CA 90017
(213) 977-5224
slacey@aclusocal.org

**AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN
CALIFORNIA**

Avram Frey
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 316-0400
afrey@aclunc.org

**NATIONAL POLICE
ACCOUNTABILITY
PROJECT**

Lauren Bonds
1403 Southwest Boulevard
Kansas City, Kansas 66103
(620) 664-8584
legal.npap@nlg.org

Eliana Machefsky
2111 San Pablo Avenue
PO Box 2938
Berkeley, CA 94702
(314) 440-3505
fellow.npap@nlg.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	3
FED. R. APP. P. 29(a)(4)(E) STATEMENT	3
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	7
I. Failure to disclose exculpatory evidence to a person charged with a crime is a procedural due process violation actionable under 42 U.S.C. § 1983, regardless of whether the person is ultimately convicted.....	7
A. Failure to disclose exculpatory evidence is a procedural due process violation.	7
B. Section 1983 provides a remedy for constitutional violations.	15
II. Conviction is not an underlying requirement for civil claims seeking money damages for the failure to disclose exculpatory evidence.	16
A. A criminal conviction is not an element of the <i>Brady</i> standard; it is merely a prerequisite for claimants seeking the remedy of a new trial....	17
B. A <i>Brady</i> claim brought under Section 1983 seeks compensation for harm and deterrence from future misconduct, rendering a criminal conviction irrelevant.	20
C. It is not burdensome for courts to differentiate between civil and criminal <i>Brady</i> claims when applying the conviction requirement because courts have already established different requirements for civil and criminal <i>Brady</i> claims given the differences in relief sought.	23

III. Creating additional barriers to civil litigation will reduce prosecutors’ incentives to investigate and disclose exculpatory evidence.....	24
A. Prosecutors frequently withhold exculpatory evidence but rarely face professional consequences.....	24
B. Civil remedies are already limited and additional restrictions with foreclose accountability.....	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE FOR ELECTRONIC FILING.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Albright v. Oliver, 510 U.S. 266 (1994).....8

Baker v. McCollan, 443 U.S. 137 (1979).....8, 13

Brady v. Dill, 187 F.3d 104 (1st Cir. 1999)10

Brady v. Maryland, 373 U.S. 83 (1963)..... passim

Broam v. Bogan, 320 F.3d 1023 (9th Cir. 2003).....27

Carey v. Phipus, 435 U.S. 2475 (1978)16

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18 (1967)19

Connick v. Thompson, 563 U.S. 51 (2011)28

Estrada v. Healey, 647 Fed. App’x 335 (5th Cir. 2016).....27

Franklin v. Gwinnet Cty. Pub. Sch., 503 U.S. 60 (1992).....16

Haupt v. Dillard, 17 F.3d 285 (9th Cir. 1994)22

Heck v. Humphrey, 512 U.S. 477 (1994)21

Jean v. Collins, 221 F.3d 656 (4th Cir. 2000)..... 23, 27

Kyles v. Whitley, 514 U.S. 419 (1995) 11, 18, 19

Lee v. City of Los Angeles, 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001).....8, 13

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co., 457 U.S. 922 (1982).....15

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....5

Mooney v. Holohan, 294 U.S. 103 (1935)6, 17

Munchinski v. Solomon, 747 Fed. App'x 52 (3d Cir. 2018).....27

Napue v. Illinois, 360 U.S. 264 (1959).....6, 17

Park v. Thompson, 851 F. 3d 910 (9th Cir. 2017).....22

Porter v. White, 483 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2007)23

Pyle v. Kansas, 317 U.S. 213 (1942)6, 17

Rivera v. Los Angeles, 745 F.3d 384 (9th Cir. 2014)..... 5, 8, 9

Russo v. City of Bridgeport, 479 F.3d 196 (2d Cir. 2007) 10, 13

Smith v. Almada, 640 F.3d 931 (9th Cir. 2011)26

Strickler v. Greene, 527 U.S. 263 (1999).....18

Tatum v. Moody, 768 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2014)..... passim

Tennison v. San Francisco, 570 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2009).....6, 23

United States v. Agurs, 427 U.S. 97 (1976)18

United States v. Bagley, 473 U.S. 667 (1985)..... 18, 22

United States v. Bruce, 984 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 2021).....11

United States v. Olsen, 737 F.3d 625 (9th Cir. 2013)25

United States v. Ruiz, 536 U.S. 622 (2002)..... 14, 20

Van de Kamp v. Goldstein, 555 U.S. 335 (2009).....28

Villasana v. Wilhoit, 368 F.3d 976 (8th Cir. 2004).....23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brandon Garrett, *Innocence, Harmless Error, Wrongful Convictions*, 2005 WIS. L. REV. 35 (2005) 22, 24, 28

Brandon L. Garrett, *Judging Innocence*, 108 COLUM. L. REV. 55 (2008)30

Brian M. Murray, *Qualifying Prosecutorial Immunity Through Brady Claims*, 107 IOWA L. REV. 1107 (2022)33

CALIFORNIA COMMISSION ON THE FAIR ADMINISTRATION OF JUSTICE, *Report and Recommendations on Reporting Misconduct* (2007).....30

Cong. Globe App., 42d Cong., 1st Sess.17

David Keenan et al., *The Myth of Prosecutorial Accountability After Connick v. Thomson: Why Existing Professional Responsibility Measures Cannot Protect Against Prosecutorial Misconduct*, 121 YALE L.J. ONLINE 203 (2011) ..31

Jerry P. Coleman & Jordan Lockey, Brady “Epidemic” Misdiagnosis: Claims of Prosecutorial Misconduct and the Sanctions to Deter It, 50 U.S.F. L. REV. 199 (2016)29

Jon B. Gould, *Mapping the Path of Brady Violations: Typologies, Causes, & Consequences in Erroneous Conviction Cases*, 71 SYR. L. REV. 1061 (2021)30

Joseph R. Weeks, *No Wrong Without a Remedy: The Effective Enforcement of the Duty of Prosecutors to Disclose Exculpatory Evidence*, 22 OKLA. CITY U. L. REV. 833 (1997).....29

Karen Blum, *Section 1983 Litigation: The Maze, the Mud, and the Madness*, 23 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 913 (2015).....34

Margaret Z. Johns, *Reconsidering Absolute Prosecutorial Immunity*, 2005 BYU L. REV. 53, 141 n.671, 142 (2005).....29

Ninth Cir. Model Jury Inst. 9.33A.....25

Richard A. Rosen, *Disciplinary Sanctions Against Prosecutors for Brady Violations: A Paper Tiger*, 65 N.C. L. REV. 693 (1987).....31

Sunil Bhawe, *The Innocent Have Rights Too: Expanding Brady v. Maryland To Provide The Criminally Innocent With a Cause of Action Against Police Officers Who Withhold Exculpatory Evidence*, 45 CREIGHTON L. REV. 1 (2011) passim
